 No network applies to these services. The Reasonable and Customary amount which, at the 
Plan Administrator’s sole discretion and if applicable, will not exceed the maximum payable 
amount applicable to the treatment, supplies, and/or services, which typically is one hundred 
twenty five percent (125%) of the current Medicare allowable fee for the appropriate area. 
Dialysis Treatment includes kidney dialysis and dialysis related claims. 

2.7 MEDICAL PLAN BENEFIT MAXIMUMS 
The medical plan maximum benefits and limitations are shown below. All limits listed

[...]

which any Covered Person would have been entitled to under the provisions of COBRA due to 
the Participant’s termination or reduction in hours of employment. If the Service in the 
Uniformed Services is for thirty-one (31) days or more, the Participant Contribution for such 
coverage will be one hundred two percent (102%) of the full cost of the coverage, without any 
Employer contribution. If the Service in the Uniformed Services is less than thirty-one (31) days, 
the Participant Contribution shall be the same as would have applied if the Participant were still 
an active employee.

[...]

regularly scheduled work period on the first full day after release from Service in the 
Uniformed Services, taking into account safe travel home plus an eight (8) hour rest 
period; 

B. if the period of service was more than thirty (30) days, but less than one hundred eighty-
one (181) days, within fourteen (14) days of release from Service in the Uniformed 
Services; and 

C. if the period of service was more than one hundred eighty (180) days, but less than five 
(5) years, within ninety (90) days of the release from Service in the Uniformed Services.

[...]

such period for similarly situated individuals, determined on an actuarial basis and considering 
such factors as the Secretary of Labor may prescribe.  
The Group Health Plan may require a Qualified Beneficiary to pay a contribution for coverage 
that does not exceed one hundred two percent (102%) of the applicable premium for that period.  
For Qualified Beneficiaries whose coverage is continued pursuant to the Section entitled "Total 
Disability" of this provision, the Group Health Plan may require the Qualified Beneficiary to pay 
a contribution for coverage that does not exceed one hundred fifty percent (150%) of the